

Casey M. Nokes, OSB No. 076641
cnokes@cablehouston.com
CABLE HUSTON LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136
(503) 224-3092 Telephone
(503) 224-3176 Facsimile

Paul Salvaty (*Pro Hac Vice*)
paul.salvaty@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 785-4600 Telephone
(310) 785-4601 Facsimile

Justin W. Bernick (*Pro Hac Vice*)
justin.bernick@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-637-5600 Telephone
202-637-5910 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Defendants Anschutz Entertainment Group, Inc.;
The Anschutz Corporation; Goldenvoice, LLC; AEG Presents, LLC;
and Coachella Music Festival, LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

SOUL'D OUT PRODUCTIONS, LLC, an
Oregon limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ANSCHUTZ ENTERTAINMENT GROUP,
INC.** (a Colorado corporation); **THE
ANSCHUTZ CORPORATION** (a Delaware
corporation); **GOLDENVOICE, LLC** (a
California company); **AEG PRESENTS,
LLC** (a Delaware company); and
COACHELLA MUSIC FESTIVAL, LLC
(a Delaware company),

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00598-MO

**MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

By Defendants Anschutz Entertainment
Group, Inc.; The Anschutz Corporation;
Goldenvoice, LLC; AEG Presents, LLC; and
Coachella Music Festival, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LOCAL RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION	1
MOTION.....	1
LEGAL MEMORANDUM	1
BACKGROUND	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE AN ANTITRUST CLAIM (CLAIMS I, II, III).....	6
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Plausible Product Market (Counts 1- 6).	7
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Plausible Geographic Market (Counts 1-6).....	13
C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Market Power (Counts 1-6).....	14
D. Plaintiff Lacks Antitrust Standing (Counts 1-6)	20
E. Counts 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims Fail for Additional, Independent Reasons.	21
i. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Tying Claim (Count 2).	21
ii. The Quick Look Doctrine Does Not Apply (Count 3).	24
iii. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Conspiracy Among Promoters (Count 4).....	26
iv. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a West Coast Market (Count 5).....	27
v. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Hub and Spoke Conspiracy (Count 6).	27
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE AN INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE CLAIM (CLAIMS IV, V, VI).....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege that AEG had Knowledge of a Contract or Relationship.....	29
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege that AEG Intentionally Interfered with a Contract or Relationship.	30
C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege that AEG’s Conduct was Independently Wrongful.	31
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNFAIR COMPETITION (CLAIM VII).	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	26
<i>In re Apple iPod iTunes Antitrust Litig.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Auto Sound Inc. v. Audiovox Electronics Corp.</i> , No. 12-762 JVS.....	16, 18
<i>Bay Area Surgical Mgmt. LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 988, 997 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	8, 36, 37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 26
<i>Berryman v. Merit Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 1544 (2007)	33
<i>Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Bowhead Info Tech. Servs, LLC, v. Catapult Tech.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2005).....	32
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	7
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	21
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	25
<i>Tidenberg v. Bidz.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-5553 PSG, 2009 WL 605249 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2009).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	20
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	34, 35
<i>Cherrone v. Florsheim Dev.</i> , No. 2:12-02069 WBS CKD, 2013 WL 772526 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2013)	17, 18
<i>Cissne v. CHS, Inc.</i> , No. CV-06-100-LRS, 2007 WL 1747162 (E.D. Was. June 15, 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Colonial Med. Grp., Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , No. C-09-2192 MMC, 2010 WL 2108123 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2010).....	9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	26
<i>Creative Mobile Techs., LLC v. Flywheel Software, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-02560-SI, 2016 WL 5815311 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016)	24
<i>City of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.</i> , 902 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1995)	31
<i>Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. C 18-0950, 2018 WL 2047766 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2018)	30
<i>E & E Co. v. Kam Hing Enters., Inc.</i> , No. C-08-0871 MMC, 2008 WL 3916256 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008)	15
<i>ErgoCare, Inc. v. D.T. Davis Enters., Ltd.</i> , No. CV 12-02106, 2013 WL 12246342 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2013)	30
<i>Gold Medal LLC v. USA Track & Field</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1219, 1226 (D. Or. 2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hackethal v. Nat’l Casualty Co.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 1102 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	32
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris. v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Hsu v. OZ Optics Ltd.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 615 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	31
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	22
<i>Innovation Marine Protein, LLC v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-00815-MC, 2018 WL 1461501 (D. Or. Mar. 23, 2018).....	12, 21
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. ICTSI Or., Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1075, 1108-10 (D. Or. 2014)	31
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Live Universe, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 304 Fed. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>LiveUniverse v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-6994 AHM, 2007 WL 6865852 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Manwin Licensing Int’l S.A.R.L v. ICM Registry, LLC.</i> , No. CV 11-9514 PSG, 2013 WL 12123772 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2013)	34, 35
<i>Marin Tug & Barge, Inc. v. Westport Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)	28, 29, 31
<i>Monreal v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , LLC, 948 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	28
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Ng v. US Bank, NA</i> , No. 15-CV-04998-KAW, 2016 WL 5390296 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Ng v. U.S. Bank, NA</i> , 712 F. App'x 665 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Nicolosi Distrib., Inc. v. FinishMaster, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-03587-BLF, 2018 WL 4904918 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2018).....	16
<i>Norwest Mortg., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (1999)	33
<i>Nw. Nat. Gas Co. v. Chase Gardens, Inc.</i> , 328 Or. 487 (1999).....	29, 31
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Or. Laborers-Emp'rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Or. 1998)	7
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. CedarCrestone, Inc.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 895 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	24, 35
<i>Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	11, 35
<i>Payment Logistics Limit. v. Lighthouse Network, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00786-L-AGS, 2018 WL 5311907 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2018).....	15
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 642 F. App'x 665 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 20
<i>QSGI, Inc. v. IBM Glob. Fin.</i> , No. 11-CV-80880-RYSKAMP, 2012 WL 13019046 (S.D. Fl. July 31, 2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998)	28, 29, 31
<i>R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>React Presents, Inc. v. Eagle Theater Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 16-13288, 2017 WL 3616547 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters. LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 22, 24
<i>Robert's Waikiki U-Drive, Inc. v. Budget Rent-a-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 1160, 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	22, 35
<i>Simila v. Am. Sterling Bank</i> , 2010 WL 3988171 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2010)	34
<i>Song Fi, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 14-5080 CW, 2016 WL 1298999 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2016).....	31
<i>Sumotext Corp. v. Zoove, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-01370-BLF, 2016 WL 6524409 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016)	8
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	16
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>Theatre Party Assoc., Inc. v. Shubert Org., Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	11
<i>Top Rank, Inc. v. Haymon</i> , No. CV 15-4961-JFW, 2015 WL 9948936 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Truck-Rail Handling, Inc. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 244 Fed. Appx. 130 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Ugg Holdings, Inc. v. Severn</i> , No. CV 04-1137-JFW, 2004 WL 5458426 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2004)	10, 11
<i>Unigestion Holding, S.A. v. UPM Tech., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 1134, 1149 (D. Or. 2018)	11
<i>United Energy Trading, LLC v. Pac. Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1183, 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Witt Co. v. RISO, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Or. 2013)	15, 16
STATUTES:	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	32, 33, 34, 35
California’s Cartwright Act	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700-16770	7, 32, 33
Sherman Act.....	7
Sherman Act, Section 1.....	6, 26, 28
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
LR 7-1(a)(1).....	1
